
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Environment Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 18) 

4    Public Questions  

Decisions for the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport 

5    Procurement of a Security Contract for the Car Parks 
and Mill/Cowley Road Depot 

(Pages 19 - 32) 

 

 The report contains exempt information during which the public is 
likely to be excluded from the meeting subject to determination by the 
Scrutiny Committee following consideration of a public interest test.  
This exclusion would be made under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

6    Cycleways Capital Programme (Pages 33 - 52) 

7    Withdrawal of Community Infrastructure Levy Draft 
Charging Schedule (Pages 53 - 58) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Environment Scrutiny Committee Members: Gawthrope (Chair), Bird 
(Vice-Chair), Bick, Ratcliffe, Sargeant, Sheil and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Abbott, Adey and Sinnott 

Executive Councillor: Blencowe (Executive Councillor for Planning Policy 
and Transport)  

 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457013 

 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 27 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 27 June 2017 
 5.30  - 7.45 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Bick, Ratcliffe, 
Sargeant, Sheil, Tunnacliffe and Blencowe (Executive Councillor) 
 
Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste: R Moore  
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Kevin Blencowe 
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Suzanne McBride 
Interim Head of Single Shared Waste Service: Jane Hunt 
Team Manager (Commercial & Licensing): Karen O’Conner 
Principal Accountant (Services): Chris Humphris  
Parking Services, Commercial Operations Manager: Sean Cleary 
Principal Conservation and Design Officer: Christian Brady 
Senior Conservation & Design Officer: Susan Smith  
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Others present:  
Councillor Robert 
Councillor O’Connell 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

17/13/Env Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

17/14/Env Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Ratcliffe 17/24/ENV Personal: Council 

representative to the River 

Cam Conservators 

Councillor 

Tunnacliffe 

17/24/ENV Personal: Council 

representative to the River 

Cam Conservators 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 27 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

17/15/Env Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January and 25 May 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

17/16/Env Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

17/17/Env Decision Taken by Executive Councillor 

17/17/Enva Planning Application Fees-The Government’s Offer 
 
The Committee noted the decision of the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Policy and Transport taken on 10 March 2017 regarding Planning Application 
Fees.  

17/18/Env Business Regulation Plan 2017/18 and Out-Turn Report 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider the Business Regulation Plan 2017/18 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environment and Waste  
 
Approved the Executive Summary of the Business Regulation Plan 2016-17, 

and by implication the full report. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
A
[...]
rt.  
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/20/Env Shared Waste Service ABCD (Alternative Bin Collection Day) 
initial project review 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider the shared waste draft annual report 2016/17 and to present 
further analysis to the Shared Waste Board in three months.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and City 
Centre 
 

i. Agreed to present further analysis to the Waste Board in three months, 
(costs, wider lessons learnt feedback, webaspex modelling review 
results, summary of complaints and commendations). 

ii. Agreed that the learning points below, which represent a selection of 
those logged to date, are adopted or avoided in future change projects. 

 
Adopt: 

• Varied and bespoke approaches to resident communications –this 

worked very well. 

• Standardised project management approach from the start. 

• Alternative approaches to crew consultation – maps were not suitable for 

all. Take more crew members off rounds to support the work. 

• ‘Walk through’ week 1 to pre-empt some of the logistical issues that 

could have been foreseen. 

• Wider stakeholder group eg housing, colleges, which may have picked 

up flats issues and challenged our assumptions. 

• Involve a 3CICT and Northgate rep from the start. 

• We took on extra resources to support changes; we supported our crews 

and residents this way and would do it again. 

 
 
 

Page 6



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/5 Tuesday, 27 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

Avoid: 
• Testing the current software integration now (not possible before go-live 

but not ideal afterwards). 

• Doing day changes before software changes (necessary as these may 

not happen for another year, but not ideal). 

• Missing the learning loop on missed individual bins; involve the regular 

crews from the start. 

 
Reason for the Decision
[...]
) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/21/Env 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and 
Significant Variances - Environmental Services & City Centre portfolio 
 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider the requests to carry forward funding arising from certain budget 
underspends into 2017/18 were identified.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Environmental Services and City 
Centre 
 
Resolved to request that the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
approved the following at the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 
3 July 2017. 
 
To carry forward requests of £394k capital resources from 2016/17 to 2017/18 
to fund re-phased net capital spending, as detailed in Appendix D of the 
Officer’s report. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Services) The 
Officer’s report presented a summary of the 2016/17outturn position (actual 
income and expenditure) for services within the Environmental Services and 

Page 10



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/9 Tuesday, 27 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

9 

City Centre portfolio, compared to the final budget for the year. The position for 
revenue and capital was reported and variances from budgets were 
highlighted, together with explanations. Requests to carry forward funding 
arising from certain budget underspends into 2017/18 were identified 

 
The Chair thanked the Officer for a comprehensive report. There were no 
further comments.  
 
The Committee resolved (unanimously) to endorse the recommendation. 
 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/22/Env 2016/17 Revenue and Capital Outturn, Carry Forwards and 
Significant Variances - Planning Policy & Transport 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider the 2016/17 outturn position (actual income and expenditure) for 
the services within the Planning Policy portfolio.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 
Resolved to request that the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
approved the following at the Strategy and Resources Committee on 3 July 
2017.  
 
i. Carry forward request for £11,230 revenue funding from 2016/17 to 

2017/18, as detailed in Appendix C of the Officer’s Report.  
ii. Carry forward requests of £3,096k capital resources from 2016/17 to 

2017/18 to fund re-phased net capital spending, as detailed in Appendix 
D of the Officer’s report.  

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
 

Page 11



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/10 Tuesday, 27 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

10 

Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Accountant (Services) 
which presented a summary of the 2016/17 outturn position (actual income 
and expenditure) for services within the Environmental Services and City 
Centre, compared to the final budget for the year. The position for revenue and 
capital was reported and variances from budgets highlighted, together with 
explanations. Requests to carry forward funding arising from certain budget 
underspends into 2017/18 where relevant were identified.  
 
The Principal Accountant said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 
 

i. The underspend of £47,111 on the taxi card service had been consumer 
lead.  

ii. A review of the taxi card service was being undertaken in the current 
financial year (2017/18) but could not advise if the eligibility of those who 
qualified for a card would be looked at however would report back to the 
Committee on the matter.  
 

The Executive Councillor noted an underspend had been reported the 
previous year on the taxi card service. He concluded that the users were there 
but could not be sure why the service was not being used.  
 
The Committee resolved (unanimously) to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/23/Env Provision of Civil Parking Enforcement Services for the City 
Council 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
To consider the authorisation of Officers to negotiate and agree the terms and 
conditions of a new agency agreement between Cambridge City Council and 

Page 12



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/11 Tuesday, 27 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

11 

Cambridgeshire County Council for the management of Civil Enforcement in 
Cambridge.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 

i. Resolved to delegate authority to the Parking Services Commercial 
Operations Manager in consultation with the Executive Councillor, Head 
of Finance and the Head of Legal Practice, to negotiate and agree the 
terms and conditions of a new agency agreement between Cambridge 
City Council and Cambridgeshire County Council, to enforce parking 
restrictions in City Council car parks and parking spaces covered by the 
City of Cambridge (Off-Street Parking Places) Order 2017. 

ii. The delegated enforcement would include the recovery of penalty 
charges for a period of up to 5 years from 1 July 2017.  
 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Parking Services, Commercial 
Operations Manager, which outlined the powers Cambridgeshire County 
Council had to enforce restrictions in the off-street car parking that belonged to 
the City Council.   
 
Since 2010, the County Council had enforced the City Council’s parking 
restrictions in relation to its off-street parking as the Council’s agent.  It was 
intended to renew this arrangement and therefore to enable the County 
Council to operate those powers as its agent for the City under a new Agency 
agreement.   
 
The Commercial Operations Manager said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 
 

i. To ensure a quality service from the County Council the new agreement 
proposed that quarterly meetings between the two local authorities would 
become monthly.  

ii. City Council Car Parking Attendants independently observed the 
Enforcement Officers when present on site.  

Page 13



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/12 Tuesday, 27 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

12 

iii. Checks on parking bays for the disabled and blue badges were carried 
out on a regular basis by the Parking Enforcement Team.   
 

iv. Surplus and deficits shown in the yearly accounts were measured by the 
actual cost. 
  

The Committee resolved (unanimously) to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/24/Env Cambridge Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider the approval of the Cambridge Historic Core Conservation Area 
Appraisal.  
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 
 
Approved the Cambridge Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal 
incorporating the amendments asset set out in the Officer’s report appendices. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Principal Conservation and Design 
Officer which followed an initial report to the portfolio holder and Environment 
Scrutiny Committee, followed by public consultation on the review of the 
Historic Core Conservation Area Appraisal carried out in February/March 
2016.  
 
Resident’s groups, Colleges, public bodies, and other organisations had been 
consulted over a six week period and the resultant detailed comments were 

Page 14



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/13 Tuesday, 27 June 2017 

 

 
 
 

13 

set-out by respondent in appendix 1 of the Officer’s report together with Officer 
responses and proposed amendments to the appraisal. 
 
The Principal Conservation and Design Officer and Strategic Director said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 
 

i. The work on the city’s open spaces was not solely a conservation issue 
but covered such topics as bio-diversity, ecology and the range of uses 
of the open spaces which should also be taken into account. 

ii. The Community Services Scrutiny Committee would consider a Streets 
and Open Spaces Service Review and Development Strategy in July 
which would take into account open spaces in the city.   

iii. Officers would be working with a variety of outside bodies and members 
of the public on the planned review of public parks where conservation 
and preservation of the parks would be considered.   

iv. The Conservation Area Appraisal should be seen as being alongside the 
Local Plan which also made reference to the city’s open spaces. 

v. Believed that the Conservation Area Appraisal should be kept separate 
due to size and level of detail of the document.  

vi. Reference had been made in the Conservation Area Appraisal to the 
city’s open spaces and referenced Parkers Piece, Christ Pieces, Coe-
Fen and Jesus Green as examples. 

vii. Acknowledged the importance of the river which the Local Plan already 
referred to and acknowledged there were river related stake holders who 
needed to be consulted on a Conservation Area Management Plan. 

[...]
ecutive Councillor for Planning Policy & 
Transport 

 

Key Decision: No 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report outlines the principle achievements of the Cycleways 

Capital Programme since it was last considered by Environment 

Scrutiny Committee in October 2014; along with forward investment 

proposals for the 2017-18 and 2018-19 years. 

2.  Recommendations 

The Executive Councillor is recommended to: 

 1. Note progress and achievements of the Cycleways Capital  

  Programme (PV007). 

2. Support forward expenditure of capital funds up to 2019 as  

          outlined in this report. 

To:  

Environment Scrutiny Committee  3 October 2017 

Report by:  

Joel Carre, Head of Environmental Services 

Tel: 01223 458201  Email: joel.carre@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.  Background 

3.1.  The City Council works jointly with Cambridgeshire County Council on 

developing and promoting cycling.  The work includes the introduction of 

new facilities and the improvement of existing facilities used by cyclists.  

A jointly funded programme commenced in 2002 to which the County 

and City Councils contributed 50:50 to an annual budget of £50,000 per 

annum over the period 2002-05. This was subsequently increased to a 

combined annual budget of £100,000 from 2005, and further 

supplemented by the City Council with a one-off allocation from savings 

of £250,000 in 2009. 

3.2 The initial programme focus was on radial routes in and out of the city, 

although the completion of improvements to the Madingley Road 

corridor was deferred due to complexities around future bus priority 

work.  A prioritisation method for schemes was agreed by the (then) 

Cambridge Traffic Management Area Joint Committee (AJC) in April 

2006.  Scheme suggestions were considered and approved by AJC on 

a rolling basis up to its disbanding in 2012 (priorities have since been 

determined by the Mem
[...]
tive Councillor for Planning Policy and 
Transport: Councillor Kevin Blencowe 

Report by: Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development for Cambridge and South 

Cambridgeshire 

Relevant scrutiny 
committee:  

Environment Scrutiny Committee 3/10/2017 

Wards affected: All  

 
Withdrawal of Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule 
Non-Key Decision 

 

1. Executive summary 
 

 

1.1 The proposed Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) draft charging 
schedule was submitted to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) in 
March 2014 in accordance with Regulation 19 of the Community 
Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended).  The charging 
schedule was to be examined by the same Planning Inspector as 
has been examining the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plans and was to take place following the conclusion of the 
local plan examinations.  
 

1.2 Since the draft charging schedule was submitted, there have 
been a number of factors which would have a detrimental effect 
on the likely success of the CIL examination and future operation 
of the proposed CIL. These factors can be summarised as 
follows: 
 
1. Proposed modifications in relation to Local Plan site 

allocations; 
2. Infrastructure evidence and its relevance; 
3. Viability evidence and its relevance; 
4. The emergence of the Combined Authority; 
5. Government approach to further amendments of the CIL 

Regulations; and  
6. Emerging joint planning service with South Cambridgeshire 

Council 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



Report Page No:  2 

 

 
1.3 In particular, given the time that it has taken to complete the local 

plan examination hearings, it is considered that the draft charging 
schedule submitted for public examination in March 2014 is no 
longer fit for purpose due to a number of factors as highlighted 
throughout this report. As such, it is recommended that the 
Council should formally withdraw the draft charging schedule from 
examination and reassess its CIL position following the 
Government’s Autumn 2017 Budget Statement, recognising the 
closer working opportunities with South Cambridgeshire District 
Council and, in particular, the emerging Shared Planning Service. 

 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 This report is being submitted to the Environment Scrutiny Committee 
for prior consideration and comment before decision by the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport. 

2.2 The Executive Councillor is recommended: 

To approve the activation of Regulation 18 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (amended) and withdraw the 
Council’s submitted CIL draft charging schedule. 

3. Background 
 

 
3.1 The Planning Act 2008 gave way to the Community Infrastructure 

Levy Regulations that were introduced in 2010 as the Governments 
preferred mechanism for securing infrastructure contributions from 
new developments. In order to be brought into operation, local 
planning authorities had to have the draft CIL charging schedule 
independently examined and approved by a Planning Inspector. 
 

3.2 The public consultation on the preliminary draft charging schedule 
took place between 18 March and 29 April 2013. 
 

3.3 Cabinet approved the draft charging schedule for consultation on 8 
October 2013 and gave authorisation to submit this (and associated 
evidence including the Regulation 123 infrastructure list) for public 
examination. 
 

3.4 The public consultation on the draft charging schedule took place 
between 28 October and 9 December 2013. 
 

3.5 The draft charging schedule was submitted to PINS for independent 
examination on 28 March 2014. The examination was to follow the 

Page 54



Report Page No:  3 

 

Cambridge Local Plan examination with the same planning inspector 
being assigned to both. 
 

3.6 To inform the charging schedule the Council required infrastructure 
evidence to demonstrate the extent of a funding gap (to justify the 
principle of a CIL charge being introduced) and viabil
[...]

further work to oversee consultants updating the evidence base and 
potentially undertaking consultation on a new CIL proposal can be 
met from within existing resources.   

 
 

(c) Equalities and Poverty Implications 
 

 

There are no direct adverse equality or diversity impacts resulting 
from the recommendations in this report.  
 

(d) Environmental Implications 

The environmental implications of the recommendation are 
considered to be neutral as it is considered that the CIL proposal, as 
submitted for examination, would result in further delays to update 
the evidence before it could be implemented.  

 

 

(e) Procurement 
 

 

There are no direct procurement implications as a result of the 
recommendation. 
 

 

 

Page 57



Report Page No:  6 

 

(f) Consultation and communication 
 

 

There are no direct consultation implications. It will, however, be 
necessary to notify statutory bodies and those on the Council’s 
planning policy consultation list of the decision should the 
recommendation be approved. 

 

g) Community Safety 
 

 

There are no direct community safety implications. 
 

 

5. Background papers 
 

 

There are no background papers for this report. 

 

6. Appendices 
 

 

There are no appendices for this report. 
 
 

7. Inspection of papers 
 

 

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report 
please contact: 

 

 

Author’s Name: Ian Poole & Bruce Waller 

Author’s Phone Number: X7442 & X7171 
Author’s Email:  Ian.Poole@cambridge.gov.uk & 

Bruce.Waller@cambridge.gov 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Procurement of a Security Contract for the Car Parks and Mill/Cowley Road Depot
	Security EqIA
	Security Climate Change Rating Tool

	6 Cycleways Capital Programme
	Final Appendix A - Priority List Cycleways Capital Programme - ESC 3 Oct 2017
	Appendix B - EqIA Cycleways Capital Programme - ESC 3 Oct 2017

	7 Withdrawal of Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/1 Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 October 2017 
 5.30  - 7.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Gawthrope (Chair), Bird (Vice-Chair), Ratcliffe, 
Sargeant, Sheil and Tunnacliffe 
 
Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport: Kevin Blencowe 
 
Officers:  
Strategic Director: Suzanne Hemingway 
Strategic Director: Fiona Bryant 
Commercial Operations Manager: Sean Cleary 
Project Manager, Environment: John Richards 
Cycling & Walking Officer, Environment: Clare Rankin 
Senior Planning Policy Officer, Environment: Bruce Waller 
Planning Consultant: Ian Poole 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/26/Env Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bick; Councillor Adey attended as the 
alternative.  

17/27/Env Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Ratcliffe 17/31/Env Personal: Council representative 

to the River Cam Conservators 

Councillor 

Tunnacliffe 

17/31/Env Personal: Council representative 

to the River Cam Conservators 

17/28/Env Minutes 
 
Councillor Tunnacliffe referred to the minute 17/20/Env; which made reference 
to further analysis being presented to the Waste Board in three months’ time 
and asked if this had been done. 
 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/2 Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Strategic Director confirmed that the further analysis had not yet been 
reported but would be presented to the Waste Board in November. This would 
then be put forward to the Environment Scrutiny Committee in January 2018.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 were then approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

17/29/Env Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

17/30/Env Procurement of a Security Contract for the Car Parks and Mill 
Road and Cowley Road Depot 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider a new tender for security services for both car parks and the new 
Cowley Road sites. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 

i. Approved the recommendations as out in the Officer’s report.  
 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Commercial Operations Manager, 
Environment which referred to the expiration on March 31 2018, of the current 
contract for static and mobile guarding of City Centre car parks and Mill Road. 
 
The Commercial Operations Manager said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 
i.  Confirmed that TUPE would apply to the contract. There would a clear 

reference made in the specification of the Council’s expectations that 
TUPPE arrangements were managed in accordance with Council policy.  

i. Would bring in additional services to other assets of the Council and 
would be considering the end dates of those contracts. 

ii. It was expected there would be savings to the Council due to the new 
corporate wide contract which would go out to tender.  It was not 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/3 Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

possible to say what that saving would be until the tender process had 
been completed.  

 
The Committee resolved (unanimously) to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/31/Env Cycleways Capital Programme 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider the principle achievements of the Cycleways Capital Programme 
since it was last considered by Environment Scrutiny Committee in October 
2014; along with forward investment proposals for the 2017-18 and 2018-19 
years. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 

i. Noted the progress and achievements of the Cycleways Capital 
Programme (PV007). 

ii. Supported the expenditure of capital funds up to 2019 as outlined in the 
Officer’s report. 

 
Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Project Manager, Environment, 
which referred to the City Council’s joint working with Cambridgeshire County 
Council on developing and promoting cycling. The work included the 
introduction of new facilities and the improvement of existing facilities used by 
cyclists.   
 
The Project Manager and Cycling Officer said the following in response to 
Members’ questions: 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/4 Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

i. There had been an under spend in the capital cost which had been 
rephased in to this financial year, in addition to the budget, therefore 
there was additional funds to be spent. 

ii. The bulk of Cambridgeshire County Council’s spending on cycling was 
now funded through the Greater Cambridge Partnership. This allowed 
projects that had previously been postponed to take place in partnership 
working with the City Council such as the work to Cherry Hinton high 
street.  

iii. The County Council had completed the first phase of the Arbury Road 
cycling corridor with the second phase due to start.  

iv. The County Council were also completing Hills Road and Trumpington 
Road.  

v. A small proportion of the annual budget was allocated for minor schemes 
which might include follow up work on completed projects if required 
following the standard review process. 

vi. Noted the comments regarding safety on the Green Dragon Bridge. The 
restriction of the space available had proved difficult to make further 
adaptations so improvements had been made to visibility. Further 
funding could be considered if required.  

vii. The installation of a new bridge proposed further up the river from the 
Green Dragon Bridge should reduce the volume of cyclists.  

viii. As schemes were developed, dedicated Officer resources were allocated 
to scrutinise the proposals whether they were led by City or the County 
Council to ensure that they met the same standards.  

ix. Noted the safety concerns to cyclists at the double roundabouts by the 
Royal Cambridge Hotel. There had not been a viable solution agreed 
over the years on the best solution to this problem. This matter would be 
considered by the Greater Cambridge Partnership.  

x. Two thirds of the commitment to install 1000 cycle parking spaces had 
been met. However no agreement had been reached with the magistrate 
courts to give permission for access to the proposed remaining spaces.  

xi. The proposal to install further bike parks would be investigated by the 
Greater Cambridge Partnership as part of the City access plan.  

xii. The installation of the solar studs on Midsummer Common had been 
County Council lead and could not comment on the consultation (if any) 
that took place.  

 
The Committee resolved (unanimously) to endorse the recommendations. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendations. 
 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/5 Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 

17/32/Env Withdrawal of Community Infrastructure Levy Draft Charging 
Schedule 
 
Matter for Decision 
To consider the withdrawal of the Council’s submitted Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) draft charging schedule. 
 
Decision of Executive Councillor for Planning Policy & Transport 

i. Resolved to approve the activation of Regulation 18 of the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (amended) and withdraw the 
Council’s submitted CIL draft charging schedule. 
 

Reason for the Decision 
As set out in the Officer’s report. 
 
Any Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
Not applicable. 
 
Scrutiny Considerations 
The Committee received a report from the Planning Consultant, Environment, 
which referred to the proposed CIL draft charging schedule that was submitted 
to the Planning Inspectorate (PINS) in March 2014 in accordance with 
Regulation 19 of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 
 
Since the draft charging schedule was submitted, there had been a number of 
factors which would have a detrimental effect on the likely success of the CIL 
examination and future operation of the proposed CIL.  
 
The Planning Consultant and the Senior Planning Policy Officer said the 
following in response to Members’ questions: 

i. Once CIL had been introduced there was an allowance for the local 
authority to make a year on year increase based on the rate of inflation.  

ii. S106 monies could be required from developments for matters to be put 
in place that would make it possible to approve a planning proposal that 
might not otherwise be acceptable in planning terms; collecting up to a 
maximum of five contributions towards a particular piece of 



Environment Scrutiny Committee Env/6 Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

infrastructure, such as funding to improve an access road to a site, to 
ensure that access would be safe once the development was completed.  

iii. CIL monies was a general levy (worked out per square meter of the 
development) held in a ‘central pot’ which was for the charging authority 
to determine what those contributions could be spent on, generally as a 
result of an increase in development in the area. 

iv. It was not possible to spend contributions from CIL and S106 on the 
same piece of infrastructure.  

v. The requirement for the introduction of CIL was to have an up-to-date 
Local Plan where the infrastructure requirements could be calculated, the 
cost of delivery to assess the viability of the project.  
 

The Committee resolved (unanimously) to endorse the recommendation. 
 
The Executive Councillor approved the recommendation. 
 
Conflicts of Interest Declared by the Executive Councillor (and any 
Dispensations Granted) 
 
No conflicts of interest were declared by the Executive Councillor. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


